
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 11th May, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
AGENDA 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 11th May, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone Telephone: 01622 694002 

 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
Membership  
 
Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mrs N Ahmed  Mr P Gammon, MBE 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 
 

Substitutes/apologies   
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest   
 

3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011 ( 1 - 4)  
 

4 
 

Members' Annual Reports ( 5 - 6)  
 

5 
 

The Localism Bill - proposed changes to the Standards regime ( 7 - 20)  
 

6 
 

Standards Committee Work Programme and future meeting dates ( 21 - 22)  
 

7 
 

Any other urgent business   
 

8 
 

Date of Next Meeting: 14 July 2011   
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 3 May 2011 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the  on Tuesday, 8 
February 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr P Gammon, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Substitutes/apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chairman reported apologies from Mrs Ahmed and also Mr Wild, the Director of 
Law and Governance and the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Committee. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to Minute 4 on page 3 of the agenda, Mr Gammon stated that it was an 
eye-opening and enlightening experience to shadow Mrs Dean and Mr Alex King. He 
paid tribute to how hard elected Members worked for their residents and expressed 
his amazement about the depth and breadth that the Members had of a wide range 
of subjects.  
 
Mr Daley expressed his gratitude for Mr Gammon’s comments, adding that Mr 
Christie’s role as a Group Leader was even more impressive as his group’s 
resources were spread more thinly between the various policy areas than his own 
group. 
 
Mr Christie expressed his thanks to Mr Gammon for his comments about the work of 
elected Members. 
 
On a separate matter, Mr Sass undertook to check if it was possible to obtain access 
statistics for the Members’ Annual reports on KCC’s website and, if so, to circulate 
these reports to Members of the Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

4. The Localism Bill - proposed changes to the Standards regime  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership in relation to the proposed changes to the standards regime, as proposed 
in the Localism Bill. 
 
Following a detailed debate covering many aspects, the following conclusions were 
made: 
 

• In order to maintain and improve public confidence in the activities and 
behaviour of its elected Members, Kent County Council should retain a 
voluntary code of conduct if the changes proposed in the Localism Bill come to 
fruition.  

• It is key that the Council should retain some form of review independent of the 
Council’s Executive. This could take the form of a continuation of, or a 
variation on, the current Standards Committee system with independent 
Members – although alternative ways could be explored that have an 
independent element to it. The issue of Member training also needs to be 
addressed either by being incorporated in (some form) a Standards 
Committee function or become part of the Executive function. 

• The voluntary structure need not be expensive to operate; but it was hoped 
that the small cost would be regarded as a reasonable price to pay to achieve 
the main objective of high public confidence in KCC’s elected Members 

• There should also be a mechanism for dealing with complaints that a Member 
has failed to follow the Voluntary Code of Conduct but that there is an 
opportunity to work with elected Members of all political groups to ensure that 
any complaints process is both appropriate and fleet-footed. It was also 
suggested that there should be a filtering process; perhaps by ensuring that 
the Monitoring Officer has more power to deal with minor complaints 

• There should also be a discussion with the political group leaders about the 
role that group disciplinary rules would have in any future standards regime, 
particularly given the duty that local authorities will have to promote high 
standards of conduct 

• It should be acknowledged that the role of the Members’ Annual Reports as a 
mechanism for recording the activities of elected Members throughout the year 
was an excellent discipline and should continue 

• Further clarification is needed in relation to the proposed alleged criminal 
offence of failing to declare certain interests, i.e. if a voluntary code and 
complaints process was retained, how and when would it be appropriate for 
such a matter to be investigated internally? 

• The role of the Monitoring Officer and his Deputy would require clarification 
once the new arrangements were introduced. 

• The opportunity should be taken to see if the arrangements that applied for 
Kent could also be applied collaboratively to other local authorities in the 
County and whether there was an opportunity to explore joint arrangements. 

 
Resolved: that (1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further report be submitted to the next Committee meeting and that the 
Group Leaders be invited to attend to enable more detailed discussion of the various 
options. 

Page 2



 

3 

5. Complaints Monitoring  
(Item 5) 
 
Resolved: that the contents of the Complaints Monitoring report be noted. 
 
6. Standards Committee Work Programme and future meeting dates  
(Item 6) 
 
Resolved: that the contents of the report be noted and that the meeting on 17 March 
be cancelled and the Group Leaders be invited to attend the meeting on 11 May to 
discuss the future of the ethical standards regime.  
 
7. Date of Next Meeting  
(Item 8) 
 
The Committee agreed that its next meeting would be 11 May 2011. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

By:   Fiona Leathers – Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
  
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services  

 
To:   Standards Committee – 11 May 2011 
 
Subject: 

 
Members’ Annual Reports 

 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
 
Summary: 

 
This report contains the comments of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on the Members’ Annual reports for 2010/11 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. The Independent Remuneration Panel met on 28 April 2011, to consider 

Members’ Annual reports for 2010/11. The Panel was slightly disappointed with 
the overall response rate this year, with only 79 reports being received before 
the Panel met, compared to the previous year’s excellent response, when 83 
reports were received before the Panel meeting. The Panel was not aware of 
any obvious reasons for any of the late reports this year and the Standards 
Committee may well conclude that the five Members who didn’t submit their 
reports on time should be mentioned by name in the Committee’s Annual 
Report to the County Council. 

 
2. The Panel were pleased, however, with the high overall standard of most of the 

reports received in that Members had taken seriously the need to account for 
their time on County Council work; supply details of their remuneration; and to 
explain clearly how they make themselves available to their constituents. The 
Panel noted, however, that staff in Democratic Services had supplied in 
advance detailed information about Members’ attendance at formal meetings 
and the utilisation of each Member’s Individual Grant, which it is hoped was 
helpful to Members. The Panel has written to Group Leaders individually, 
highlighting those reports submitted by Members of their groups that the Panel 
thought were of very high quality, and also those of poor quality, so that best 
practice examples can be shared within each group, with the expectation that 
the general quality will improve further next year.   

 
3. Many Members sent an annual letter to their constituents, including details of 

how they spent the Local Community Grant; some Members mentioned that 
they regularly walk round their electoral divisions to talk to constituents, and 
some Members mentioned that they maintain their own websites to provide 
information to constituents and a means of contact. The Panel considered that 
this was excellent practice.  

 
4. The following issues were raised by the Panel: 
 

• The overall standard of Members’ Annual Reports was higher than 
previous years, although the Panel noted that staff in Democratic Services 
had supplied some information up front and most Members sought the 
assistance of staff in the Member Support Team to type their reports 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



  

• The detail provided about the receipt of Members’ Allowances, both within 
KCC and other public authorities was much improved, compared to 
previous years, although the Panel were surprised that only one elected 
Member stated that he was a non-executive Director of a Health Trust and 
many Members did not give a correct total of allowances received; this is 
being corrected by the Member Support Team 

 

• The level of detail provided about the availability of training and 
development activity for Members was good, with only 14 Members having 
said that they did not undertake any training during the year, but the Panel 
was disappointed that the “benefits of training” information was sparse 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. The Committee is invited to receive the report from the Chairman of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel and comment accordingly 
 

Copies of the Members’ Annual Reports are attached for Members of the Standards 
Committee.  Additional copies, if required, can be obtained from Peter Sass (01622 
694002). 

Page 6



 

 

By:   Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 
To:   Standards Committee – 11 May 2011 
 
Subject:  The Localism Bill – proposed changes to the Standards regime 
 

Summary:  To discuss with Group Leaders the implications of the proposals in the 
Localism Bill to abolish the standards regime and to determine a way 
forward with regard to the detailed examination of the main options for 
the future. 

 
Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 8 February 2011, the Standards Committee considered a 
report (attached as Appendix 1), which outlined the relevant provisions of the 
Localism Bill in relation to the future of the ethical standards regime, and noted that 
the proposed changes would be implemented in early 2012. The Committee agreed 
to invite Group Leaders to this meeting to enable more detailed discussion of the 
various options open to the Council, following which a more detailed options paper 
will be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
2. Since the Committee’s previous meeting, the Local Government Group (part of 
the Local Government Association (LGA)) and the Association of Council Secretaries 
and Solicitors (ACSeS) have jointly published a useful briefing document on 
maintaining high ethical standards in local government (attached as Appendix 2). 
 
Key Questions 
 
3. The Committee’s consideration of the previous report, together with further 
discussions that have taken place between officers within the local government 
community in Kent, have highlighted a number of key questions for further 
discussion: 
 

(a) How should KCC respond to the proposed new duty to promote high 
standards of conduct amongst Members? 

 
(b) Should KCC have a voluntary code of conduct and a voluntary Standards 

Committee (or other Member-level body) with responsibility for monitoring 
compliance with a voluntary code? 

 
(c) If KCC decided to have a voluntary code and a voluntary Standards 

Committee, what role would independent Members have? Section 102(3) 
and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 enables an authority to appoint 
co-opted members to a new Standards Committee, but Section 13 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 would mean that any such co-
opted Members were non-voting, unless the Standards Committee was 
merely advisory, i.e. that it made recommendations only to the County 
Council.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 

 
(d) How would KCC deal with complaints that a Member had breached a 

voluntary code? 
 
(e) What role could the Monitoring Officer and his staff have in policing a 

voluntary code and in dealing with training for Members and low-level 
complaints? 

 
(f) What role could group and party discipline have in ensuring good conduct 

amongst elected Members? 
 
(g) Could a regional solution be explored, perhaps hosted by the County 

Council, as a chargeable service for District, Borough and Parish Councils, 
particularly in relation to training and complaint handling? 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Committee is invited consider this report and determine a way forward with 
reg
[...]
gland, 
including the model Code of Conduct for Members of relevant authorities in 
England and their standards committees. The abolition arrangements also 
affect the First Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) under 
the jurisdiction of the Ministry of Justice because the Tribunal will receive no 
further cases after those that it is already dealing with on the abolition date 
have been determined. The appointed day is likely to be two months after 
the coming into force of the provisions. 

 
(b) Local Authorities will be under a duty to promote high standards of conduct. 

The new arrangements for standards to help them comply with this duty will 

Page 9



 

 

be part voluntary and part mandatory, with criminal sanctions where certain 
interests are concerned.  

 
(c) Standards for England will no longer exist and none of its functions transfer 

to any other body. There will no longer be a requirement for relevant 
authorities to adopt a code of conduct for their Members or to appoint 
Standards Committees and there will be no mandatory enforceable code of 
conduct for Members that they have to undertake to follow when they take 
up office 

 
(d) Matters relating to standards will be the function, i.e. the responsibility of the 

authority (not the Executive) and the adoption of a voluntary code must be 
done by the authority as a whole. 

 
(e) The duty and any voluntary arrangements adopted by an authority still only 

apply to Members who can vote; therefore non-voting co-opted Members will 
not be covered by any new arrangements. 

 
(f) Relevant authorities can create a voluntary code either by revising an 

existing code of adopting a new one. Because the code is voluntary, an 
authority can also withdraw its existing code without replacement. The 
authority can publicise what it has done about the code as it sees fit. 

 
(g) Where an authority has adopted a code, it can put in place any procedure it 

wishes to deal with complaints
[...]
ked to consider and comment upon 
the information in this report as an early contribution to the debate that must be had. 
The Committee may also wish to meet formally or informally with the Group Leaders 
to discuss the various decisions that need to be made. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
3. The Committee is invited consider this report and determine a way forward with 
regard to a detailed examination of the main options for the future.  
  
 
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
January 2011 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1

                          

MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  

The Localism Bill published on 13th December contains proposals to abolish the 
Standards for England regime.  Whilst subject to Parliament approving the necessary 
legislation, the changes can be summarised as Standards for England (formally the 
Standards Board for England) ceasing to operate, councils no longer being required 
to have a local standards committee, the national code of conduct for elected 
members being dispensed with and council’s being allowed to adopt voluntary codes 
of conduct. 

Following the abolition of the standards regime, councils will no longer have a single 
body of law to refer to for dealing with elected member conduct but will, instead, be 
able to call upon a range of remedies, including existing criminal and civil law 
provisions and those provisions contained in the Localism Bill.  This paper seeks to 
summarise the proposals contained within the Bill and outline those provisions 
available to authorities to call upon.  The paper covers the following: 

• Summary of changes proposed in the Bill 

• The position of the Nolan Principles 

• Registering interests 

• Fiduciary duty of councillors 

• Criminal and civil law including discrimination and electoral offences 

• Local Government Ombudsman 

• Audit Commission powers 

• The common law position of bias, predisposit
[...]
arrying out public business, including making public 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards 
and benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit. 

• Accountability – Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions 
and actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is 
appropriate to their office. 

• Openness – Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all 
the decisions and actions they take.  They should give reasons for their 
decisions and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly 
demands. 

• Honesty – Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private 
interests relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any 
conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest. 

• Leadership - Holders of public office should promote and support these 
principles by leadership and example. 

Whilst it is anticipated that the statutory principles will be repealed, they have the 
potential to continue to be utilised more informally by people looking to develop their 
understanding of the standards expected of those in public office. 

FIDUCIARY DUTY OF COUNCILLORS

A councillor is treated as a trustee of council assets, with a fiduciary duty to apply 
those assets in the public interest. Where a councillor abuses that trust, for example 
by disposing of those assets for personal gain, he/she can be held liable for the 
resulting loss - as with the House of Lords landmark ruling against Dame Shirley 
Porter in her capacity as Leader of Westminster City Council.  

REGISTERING INTERESTS

The Local Government Act 2000 requires each councillor to make a declaration of his 
or her interests and to ensure that any addition or amendment to that declaration is 
made within 28 days of any change occurring in relation to his or her interests. The 
Bill intends to strengthen this by making it a criminal offence for a counci
[...]
mmittee’s work in previous years, together 
with the conclusions reached at a previous meeting about the Committee’s 
future role.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
3. The Committee is invited to consider and agree the Committee’s future 
work programme and proposed meeting dates (Appendix 1) 
 
 

Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services  

3 May 2011 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Standards Committee Work Programme – 2010/11 
 

Meeting Item Source 
(*Standard item 
unless stated ) 

   

11 May 2011 The Localism Bill – proposed changes to 
the Standards regime 

 

 Members’ Annual Reports  

 Work Programme and future meeting 
dates 

 

   

14 July 2011 The Localism Bill – proposed changes to 
the Standards regime 

 

 Annual Meeting with Group Leaders  

 Monitoring of Complaints  

 Work Programme and Future meeting 
dates 

 

   

17 November 
2011 

The Localism Bill – proposed changes to 
the Standards regime 

 

 Work Programme and Future Meeting 
dates 

 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011
	4 Members' Annual Reports (to follow)
	5 The Localism Bill - proposed changes to the Standards regime
	Appendix 1: The Localism Bill - proposed changes to the Standards regime
	Appendix 2: The Localism Bill Œ proposed changes to the Standards regime

	6 Standards Committee Work Programme and future meeting dates



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Wantsum Room,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 May 2011.
PRESENT:
Miss R MacCrone
(Chairman),
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE Mr P Gammon, MBE

Mr L Christie,

Mr D S Daley,

ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE Mrs F Leathers
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr P Sass (Head of
Democratic Services) Mrs M Cooper (Member Liaison Manager)
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
8.
Substitutes/apologies
(Item 1)
An apology for absence was received from Mrs Nadra Ahmed. It was also noted that
Mr Ferrin had replaced Mr London on the Committee; the Chairman welcomed Mr
Ferrin to his first meeting of the Committee.

9.
Declarations of Interest
(Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Committee.
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011
(Item 3)
In relation to item 3 on page 1 of the minutes of the previous meeting, Mr Sass
circulated details of the web access statistics for the Members’ Annual Reports,
which would be produced every six months from now on.
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011 be approved as a
correct record.

11. Members' Annual Reports
(Item 4)
Mrs Fiona Leathers, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel, was present
for this item.
Mrs Leathers introduced her report, stating that five Members didn’t submit their
annual report on time, which the Panel found disappointing and that there was no
apparent reasons for the non-submissions.

1

There ensued a detailed discussion on the possible reasons for the five nonsubmissions; the impact of the local elections on the ability of some Members to
complete their reports on time, particularly the twin-hatted Members; the workloads of
Members generally; the value of annual reports as a performance management tool
and a public record of the activities of elected representatives; and the future Member
role under both existing and emerging legislation.
The principle of continuing with Members’ Annual Reports was supported by the
Committee, but the Independent Remuneration Panel was asked to reconsider the
format and content of annual reports, with a view to making them simpler to
complete. The Committee also agreed not to name and shame those Members who
had not completed their reports on time this year.
Resolved: that the report be noted.
12. The Localism Bill - proposed changes to the Standards regime
(Item 5)
Mr Wild explained that maintaining a voluntary code of conduct was one way of
complying with the expected new duty to promote high standards of ethical conduct
at Member level, but warned that any voluntary Standards Committee would not have
any real sanctions at its disposal to respond to breaches of the voluntary code. In
addition, the inclusion of independent Members on a voluntary standards committee
would result in any “decisions” of the Committee having to be advisory only.
The Chairman stated that, under the provisions contained in the Localism Bill, elected
Members would still have a duty to declare interests and referred to the proposed
new criminal offence of failing to declare prejudicial interests.
Following a detailed discussion, the following conclusions were made:
•

•
•

The principle of there being a voluntary code of conduct for Members, together
with a mechanism to investigate alleged breaches of the voluntary code was
supported, but with more emphasis on local resolution and informal action,
such as targeted training and advice to Members.
Public confidence that the County Council took ethical conduct at Member
level seriously was important
The commencement date for the new arrangements was likely to be April
2012 and the Committee was supportive of a consultation exercise being
undertaken on the various options in time for the County Council to determine
a way forward at its December 2011 meeting.

Resolved: that (1) the contents of the report be noted; and (2) the Head of
Democratic Services prepare a draft consultation document on the future of the
ethical standards regime for the next meeting of the Committee in July 2011.
13. Standards Committee Work Programme and future meeting dates
(Item 6)
Resolved: that the future work programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the
Committee’s Annual report to the County Council being added to the agenda for the
July meeting.
2

14. Date of Next Meeting: 14 July 2011
(Item 8)
The next scheduled Committee meeting date was noted.

3

